PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND BIOACTIVITY
STUDIES OF Momordica charantia

NUR HAZWANI BINTI RAZAK

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2019



This Final Year Project Reported entitled “Phytochemical Screening and
Bioactivity Studies of Momordica chrantia” was submitted by Nur Hazwani Binti
Razak, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved

by

Dr. Rohaiza Binti Saat
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Mazni Musa

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
ABSTRACT iX
ABSTRAK X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study 1
1.2 Problem statement 3
1.3 Significance of study 4
1.4  Objectives of study 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction to family Cucurbitaceae 6
2.1.1 Momordica Genus 7
2.1.2 M. charantia species 8
2.2 Uses of M. charantia 10
2.3 Phytochemical studies of M. charantia 12
2.4 Bioactivity studies of M. charantia 17
2.4.1 Antibacterial 17
2.4.2 Antioxidant 18
2.4.3 Antidiabetic 18
2.4.4  Anti-tumor 19
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials 20
3.1.1 Raw materials 20
3.1.2 Chemicals 20
3.1.3 Apparatus 20
3.1.4 Instruments 20
3.2 Extraction of M. charantia fruits and seeds 21
3.3 Phytochemical screening of the crude extracts 21
3.3.1 Test for flavonoids 22
3.3.2 Test for terpenoids 22
3.3.3 Test for saponin (Foam test) 22
3.3.4 Test for phenols (Ferric chloride test) 22
3.3.5 Test for tannins 23
3.3.6  Test for glycosides 23



3.4
3.5

3.6

3.3.7 Test for alkaloids (Wagner’s test)
3.3.8  Test for steroids

Thin layer chromatography (TLC)
Antibacterial assay

3.5.1 Preparation of nutrient agar (NA)
3.5.2 Preparation of nutrient broth (NB)
3.5.3 Sample preparation

3.5.4 Disc diffusion method
Antioxidant assay

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Preparation of samples

Extraction of samples

Phytochemical screening of crude extracts of M. charantia
Thin layer chromatography (TLC)

Antibacterial activity

Antioxidant activity

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusions
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
23
24
25
25
25
25
26
26

29
29
30
33
35
40

43
44

46
52
57



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND BIOACTIVITY STUDIES
OF Momordica charantia

The phytochemical screening and biological activities of Momordica charantia
have been studied. Two parts of plant were used in this study such as fruit and seed.
The plant has been extracted by using three different polarity of solvents such as n-
hexane, chloroform and methanol through the cool extraction method. The result
has shown that the highest percentage yield was methanol fruit extract with 15.29%.
The phytochemical screening has revealed there are many secondary metabolites in
M. charantia fruit and seed such as alkaloid, flavonoid, saponin, phenol, tannin,
terpenoid, steroid and glycoside while for seed part saponin was absence. The
solvent system that has been used in Thin layer chromatography (TLC) was the
mixture of n-hexane and chloroform with ratio 5:5 and 8:2, to obtain better
separation by using vanillin spraying reagent. Antibacterial study has been
conducted by using disc diffusion method on Bacillus subtilis, Staphylococcus
aureus, Salmonella typhimurium and Escherichia coli. In addition, the result has
shown that the highest inhibition zone for fruit and seed was on Staphylococcus
aureus in the range of 16 to 17 mm. Meanwhile, the antioxidant study revealed that
the fruit and seed of M. charantia do not have antioxidant activity with percentage
inhibition less than 50%.



	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1   INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of study
	The objectives of this study are:
	1. to extract phytochemicals from the fruits and seeds of Momordica charantia by using different polarities of solvents.
	2. to screen phytochemical and determine TLC profile of the crude extracts.
	3. to screen the antibacterial and antioxidant activities of crude extracts.


	CHAPTER 2   LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction to family Cucurbitaceae
	2.1.1 Momordica Genus
	2.1.2 M. charantia species

	2.2 Uses of M. charantia
	2.3 Phytochemical studies of M. charantia
	2.4 Bioactivity studies of M. charantia
	2.4.1 Antibacterial
	2.4.2 Antioxidant
	2.4.3 Antidiabetic
	2.4.4 Anti-tumor


	CHAPTER 3   METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus
	3.1.4 Instruments

	3.2 Extraction of M. charantia fruits and seeds
	3.3 Phytochemical screening of the crude extracts
	3.3.1 Test for flavonoids
	3.3.2 Test for terpenoids
	3.3.3 Test for saponin (Foam test)
	3.3.4 Test for phenols (Ferric chloride test)
	3.3.5 Test for tannins
	3.3.6 Test for glycosides
	3.3.7 Test for alkaloids (Wagner’s test)
	3.3.8 Test for steroids

	3.4 Thin layer chromatography (TLC)
	3.5 Antibacterial assay
	3.5.1 Preparation of nutrient agar (NA)
	3.5.2 Preparation of nutrient broth (NB)
	3.5.3 Sample preparation
	3.5.4 Disc diffusion method

	3.6 Antioxidant assay

	CHAPTER 4   RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Preparation of samples
	4.2 Extraction of samples
	4.3 Phytochemical screening of crude extracts of M. charantia
	4.4 Thin layer chromatography (TLC)
	4.5 Antibacterial activity
	4.6 Antioxidant activity

	CHAPTER 5   CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

