PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND BIOACTIVITY STUDIES OF *Momordica charantia*

NUR HAZWANI BINTI RAZAK

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Reported entitled "Phytochemical Screening and Bioactivity Studies of *Momordica chrantia*" was submitted by Nur Hazwani Binti Razak, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Rohaiza Binti Saat Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Musa
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
СН	APTER	R 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1		ground of study	1
1.2	Proble	em statement	3
1.3	Signif	ficance of study	4
1.4	Objec	etives of study	5
CH	APTER	R 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introd	luction to family Cucurbitaceae	6
	2.1.1	Momordica Genus	7
	2.1.2	M. charantia species	8
2.2	Uses	of M. charantia	10
2.3	Phyto	chemical studies of M. charantia	12
2.4	Bioac	17	
		Antibacterial	17
		Antioxidant	18
	2.4.3	Antidiabetic	18
	2.4.4	Anti-tumor	19
CH	APTER	R 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Mater	20	
	3.1.1	Raw materials	20
	3.1.2	Chemicals	20
	3.1.3	Apparatus	20
	3.1.4	Instruments	20
3.2		ction of <i>M. charantia</i> fruits and seeds	21
3.3	Phytochemical screening of the crude extracts		21
	3.3.1	Test for flavonoids	22
	3.3.2	Test for terpenoids	22
	3.3.3	1 '	22
	3.3.4	Test for phenols (Ferric chloride test)	22
	3.3.5	Test for tannins	23
	3.3.6	Test for glycosides	23

	3.3.7	Test for alkaloids (Wagner's test)	23	
	3.3.8	Test for steroids	23	
3.4	Thin layer chromatography (TLC)			
3.5	Antibacterial assay			
	3.5.1	Preparation of nutrient agar (NA)	25	
	3.5.2	Preparation of nutrient broth (NB)	25	
	3.5.3	Sample preparation	25	
	3.5.4	Disc diffusion method	26	
3.6	Antio	xidant assay	26	
CHA	APTER	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1	Prepar	ration of samples	29	
4.2	Extraction of samples			
4.3	Phytochemical screening of crude extracts of M. charantia			
4.4	Thin layer chromatography (TLC)			
4.5	Antibacterial activity			
4.6	•			
CHA	APTER	5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1	Concl	usions	43	
5.2	Recon	nmendation	44	
CIT	ED RE	FERENCES	46	
APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE				

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND BIOACTIVITY STUDIES OF Momordica charantia

The phytochemical screening and biological activities of *Momordica charantia* have been studied. Two parts of plant were used in this study such as fruit and seed. The plant has been extracted by using three different polarity of solvents such as nhexane, chloroform and methanol through the cool extraction method. The result has shown that the highest percentage yield was methanol fruit extract with 15.29%. The phytochemical screening has revealed there are many secondary metabolites in M. charantia fruit and seed such as alkaloid, flavonoid, saponin, phenol, tannin, terpenoid, steroid and glycoside while for seed part saponin was absence. The solvent system that has been used in Thin layer chromatography (TLC) was the mixture of n-hexane and chloroform with ratio 5:5 and 8:2, to obtain better separation by using vanillin spraying reagent. Antibacterial study has been conducted by using disc diffusion method on Bacillus subtilis, Staphylococcus aureus, Salmonella typhimurium and Escherichia coli. In addition, the result has shown that the highest inhibition zone for fruit and seed was on Staphylococcus aureus in the range of 16 to 17 mm. Meanwhile, the antioxidant study revealed that the fruit and seed of M. charantia do not have antioxidant activity with percentage inhibition less than 50%.